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APPROVAL, COXTRACT BETWEE~ THE STATE OF OHIO AND THE 
SOUTHWESTERN PORTLAXD CDIENT CO~IPANY OF OSBORNE, 
OHIO, FOR COJ\'STRUCTION OF A SWITCH TRACK AT GRADE 
ACROSS IXTER-COUi\TY HIGHWAY NO. 525, GREENE COUNTY, 
OHIO. -

CoLUMBUS, OHio, December 12, 1927. 

HoN. GEORGE F. ScHLEO,I~GER, Director of Higlz<~a)'s and Public Works, Columbus, 
Ohio. 

DEAR SIR :-Receipt is acknowledged of your communication of recent date 
enclosing for my approval a proposed agreement between the State of Ohio, acting 
by and through G. F. Schlesinger, as Director of Highways and Public \Vorks, and 
The Southwestern Portland Cement Company of Osborne, Ohio. This agreement 
grants a license to said company to lay a switch track at grade across Inter-County 
Highway No. 525, in Greene County, Ohio. 

I have carefully examined the provisions of said contract and find that the same 
conforms to the requirements heretofore laid down by this department as to a contract 
of a similar nature. 

I have reference to Opinion No. 78 addressed to the Director of Highways and 
Public Works on the 12th day of February, 1927, in which it was held: 

"1. The Department of Highways and Public \Vorks may consent to 
the construction of a switch track across an inter-county highway or main 
market road upon such terms and conditions as will protect the interests of 
the traveling public. 

2. In consenting to the placing of structures upon an inter-county 
highway or main market road, the Department of Highways and Public 
Works cannot bargain away its right to have such structures removed when­
ever, in the exercise of reasonable judgment, such structures become obstruc­
tions in the use by the traveling public of such road." 

Finding that said contract properly protects the interests of the state in that it 
merely grants a license to lay said tracks in said highway, which is revocable at 
will, and is in all other respects in proper legal form, I am hereby approving the 
same. 
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Respectfully, 
EDWARD c. TURNER, 

Attorney General. 

ELECTIONS-STATUTORY PHOVISION FIXING Tl~'lE FOR OPENING 
AND CLOSING POLLS, DIRECTORY, NOT MANDATORY-ELECTOR 
l\TAY VOTE WHEN WITHIN POLLING PLACE AT CLOSING TIME. 

SYLLABUS: 
Tlze statutory provision fi.ring the time for opening and closing the polls 01~ elec­

tion day is directory and 11ot mandatory. A duly qrtali/ied elector wfro presents /rim­
self or herself at tlze polling place and wlzo is within the polling place at the hour for 


